
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 26 May, 2016 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Lancashire County Council’s Property Strategy 2016 (Pages 1 - 27) 
 
 Report of the Democratic Services Manager. 
  
6. Request for Change of Budget & Performance Panel Meeting Date (Pages 28 - 29) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive. 
  
7. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  
 
 
 
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Andrew Warriner (Vice-Chairman), Eileen Blamire, 

Joan Jackson, Roger Mace, Abi Mills and John Reynolds 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tracy Brown, Susie Charles, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Terrie Metcalfe and 

Susan Sykes  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 21 June, 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

 
Lancashire County Council’s Property Strategy 2016 

30 June 2016 
 

Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Members of the a consultation being undertaken by Lancashire County Council on 
its Property Strategy 2016 and to make arrangements to prepare a response, if the Committee 
wishes to do so. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee considers whether to make a response on behalf of 

the City Council to the County Council’s consultation on its Property 
Strategy 2016 and; 

 
(2) That the Committee considers how to draft and agree the response 

(subject to the decision in (1), above). 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Lancashire County Council is proposing some changes to how and where many 

of the services it provides to communities to make them more affordable. The 
County Council has launched a consultation which ends on Sunday 14 August. 
 

1.2 The main changes the County Council intends to consult about are: 

 To reduce the number of different buildings where services are 
available 

 To create a network of ‘neighbourhood centres’ through which it will 
deliver services 

 To consult on the location of children’s centres 
 

A copy of the consultation proposals regarding ‘neighbourhood centres’ is 
attached at Appendix A and Appendix B gives an overview of the consultation. 

 
2.0 Proposal 
 
2.1 Should the Committee be minded to make a response, the following points 

have been flagged up by Officers:- 
 

a)  Polling Stations – of the 8 properties that Lancashire County Council is 



proposing to no longer deliver services from (see Appendix C for the list), 
three are currently used as polling stations for elections and referenda. 

 
They are  
 

 Barton Road Young People’s Centre Barton Road, Lancaster 

 Heysham Young People’s Centre, Middleton Way, Heysham 

 Balmoral Children’s Centre, Balmoral Road, Morecambe 
 

Additionally, Morecambe Library is currently used as a polling station. 
The County Council’s proposals are to turn Morecambe Library into an 
unmanned satellite library, which may affect its future use as a polling 
station. 

 
Depending on the future uses of the buildings, it may be possible to 
continue using them as polling stations. If the buildings close or are no 
longer accessible, then the Elections Manager will look at other suitable 
venues in nearby locations. 

 
b) The Chief Executive and Chief Officer (Resources) met with an officer 

from the County Council earlier this year and suggested that Lancaster 
Town Hall would be suitable location for the Lancaster Registry Office 
and that both councils should review their assets in Morecambe in the 
round rather than in isolation. Those suggestions could be raised again 
in the consultation response, as no feedback has been received so far. 

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked, firstly whether it wishes to submit a response to the 

County Council on behalf of the City Council.  
 
3.2 If the Committee chooses to submit a response on behalf of the Council, it will 

need to agree on a method for finalising the wording of the response to be 
drafted after the meeting, either by delegating this to the Chairman; by 
individual members commenting on the draft via email, or by some other 
suitable arrangement to be determined by the Committee. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from the report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising at this stage. However, the comment in this 
report regarding reviewing buildings in the round, rather than in isolation, could offer the 
potential for both council’s to save money. The City Council currently receives £500 per annum 
rent from the County Council for the use of Morecambe Town Hall for the Registration Office 
– if they were to move to Morecambe Library then the budget would need to be updated to 



reflect this reduction in income. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
No known resource implications for Human Resources 
 
Information Services: 
No known resource implications for Information Services 
 
Property: 
No known resource implications for Property Services 
 
Open Spaces: 
No known resource implications for Open Space 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer drafted this report in her capacity as Democratic Services Manager. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Lancashire County Council’s consultation on 
Property Strategy 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone: 01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 

 



















































 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE   

 
 

 
30th June 2016 

 
Request for Change of Budget & Performance Panel 

Meeting Date 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider the re-scheduling of the Budget and Performance 
Panel from 3rd August to 13th September 2016.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That the Committee considers the re-scheduling of the Budget and 
Performance Panel from Wednesday, 3rd August 2016 to Tuesday, 13th 
September 2016.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Council Business Committee has delegated authority to agree the annual 
timetable of City Council meetings.  At its meeting of 5th November 2015 the 
Committee confirmed the timetable of meetings.   
 

2.0 Proposal Details 
 

2.1 As part of its Terms of Reference the Budget and Performance Panel is 
responsible for scrutinising the Council’s arrangements and performance in 
relation to financial planning….and also to make recommendations as 
appropriate…. 
 

2.2 When drafting the Work Programme for the Budget and Performance Panel, 
which includes the timetabling of budget and performance monitoring quarterly 
reporting for the current municipal year, it has become apparent that the 
meeting set for 3rd August 2016 will not provide for timely reporting information 
for Quarter 1 to be submitted to the Panel.  If the timetable remains as currently 
set this will mean that financial and corporate performance monitoring 
information for both Quarters 1 and 2 will have to be reported to the Panel’s 
November 2016 meeting.  This will not allow for the monitoring information to 
be considered and scrutinised effectively, with any recommendations not being 



able to be reported to the appropriate Cabinet meeting.   
 

2.3 In view of this information the Committee is requested to re-schedule the Panel 
meeting to 13th September 2016.   
 

3.0 Conclusion  
 

3.1 The consideration of timetabling issues on behalf of full Council falls within the 
terms of reference of this Committee.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None.   
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications as a result of this report.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a result of this report.   
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
None. 
 
Information Services: 
None. 
 
Property: 
None. 
 
Open Spaces: 
None. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone:  01524 582073 
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 


	Agenda
	5 Lancashire County Council’s Property Strategy 2016
	Appendices.pdf

	6 Request for Change of Budget & Performance Panel Meeting Date



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  30TH JUNE 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Andrew Warriner (Vice-Chairman), 

Eileen Blamire, Roger Mace, Abi Mills and John Reynolds 
 Susan Sykes (Substitute for Councillor Jackson) 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Joan Jackson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Debbie Chambers 

Tessa Mott 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
8 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 26 May 2016 (previously circulated) were approved by the 

Chairman as a correct record.  
 

  
9 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
  
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
  
11 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S PROPERTY STRATEGY 2016  
 
 The Committee considered responding on behalf of the City Council to the County 

Council’s consultation on its Property Strategy 2016.   
 
Members discussed the County Council’s consultation and raised questions that they 
wanted answers to before the City Council’s response was finalised. 
 
The questions that were raised are set out below: 
 

 What would happen to the private nursery at Firbank if the proposals went 
ahead? Councillors understood the nursery had been given no prior warning of 
the proposals until they went out to consultation. 

 Why was it proposed to move registration services from Morecambe Town Hall 
to Morecambe Library? 

 Why was it proposed to keep the library open at Halton and close the library at 
Bolton-le-Sands? If this was because there was a children’s centre at Halton, 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 30TH JUNE 2016 
 

please could County clarify what childrens services were on offer there? 
Councillors were not aware of any childrens services there at present.   

 Regarding Bolton-le-Sands library, money had recently been spent on 
refurbishing it, why close it? Also, had an impact assessment been carried out on 
the shops on the main street in Bolton-le-Sands where the library was situated? 
Councillors had concerns that custom may drop if the library were to close. 

 Regarding the proposal to centralise services at The Hub in Carnforth; had the 
schools concerned been consulted before the proposals were put forward? 

 Had Westgate school been consulted on the proposals before they were put 
forward? 

 Was the reduction in the number of Lancashire County Council buildings directly 
linked to the reduction in the number of Lancashire County Council employees? 

 What was the rationale for deciding on the locations of the childrens centres? 
Closing Poulton and Balmoral Road, for example, could have a greater cost than 
saving in the long term if families were to reach crisis point and need 
intervention. Had all local schools (Sandylands, Lancaster Road, etc) been 
explored with a view to providing capacity to reduce the impact of removal of the 
Poulton and Balmoral Road sites? 

 The consultation proposals stated that the Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help 
service would operate through a revised budget of £17.2M. What was the budget 
before? 

 
Committee Members were in agreement that once these questions had been addressed, 
they would be able to draft and finalise a response to the County Council consultation 
via email. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That Officers will raise the questions outlined above with Lancashire County 
Council and inform Members via email of the County’s response. 
 

(2) That Officers and Members will draft a response to the consultation via email. 
 

(3) That authority to agree the final response be delegated to the Chairman.  
 

  
12 REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL MEETING DATE  
 
 The Committee were requested to consider the re-scheduling of the Budget and 

Performance Panel from Wednesday 3rd August to Tuesday 13th September 2016. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Budget and Performance Panel be rescheduled from Wednesday 3rd August to 
Tuesday 13th September.   

  
13 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Resolved:  

 
That the following appointments to committees be approved: 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 30TH JUNE 2016 
 

(1) Councillor Robert Redfern to replace Councillor Sheila Denwood on Planning 
and Highways Regulatory Committee. 

 
(2) Councillor Sheila Denwood to become a substitute on Planning and Highways 

Regulatory Committee.   
 
 

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


